

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4087/2026

Kedar Prasad Meena & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Lakshya Singh Udawat

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI

Order

23/02/2026

1. Counsel for the petitioners submits that the Coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 14.11.2025 passed in *SBCWP No.22300/2025* : "*Kedar Prasad Meena v. State of Rajasthan & Ors.*" and *SBCWP No.22263/2025* : "*Mahaveer Nai v. State of Rajasthan & Ors.*" (Annex.2) had granted interim relief to the petitioners while directing respondents to allow petitioners to perform their duties as they were discharging prior to passing of the order placing them under suspension dated 08.11.2025. He submits that petitioners have not been given joining pursuant to the said order. He further submits that the respondents have issued Circular dated 06.06.2025 directing all the Controlling Officers that if a government servant submits an application for appointment to join previous place of posting after an interim order granted by the Court/Tribunal, then, in such case, the joining/appointment application for compliance of the order/interim order, shall be processed through a concerned Chief Executive Officer via E-mail/E-Dak and after receiving permission

from the State Government for compliance of the said interim order, the applicant shall be permitted to join duties. Counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondents have till date, not passed any order in compliance of the Circular dated 06.06.2025 on account of which, petitioners have not been permitted to join the duties in compliance of the order dated 14.11.2025 (Annex.2).

2. Counsel for the petitioners is directed to supply copy of the writ petition to Mr. I.R. Choudhary, learned AAG, who shall complete his instructions by the next date of hearing.

3. List in the first week of March, 2026, after reflecting name of Mr. I.R. Choudhary, learned AAG in the cause list from the respondents' side.

4. Connect with SBCWP No.3806/2026.

(DR.NUPUR BHATI),J

199-/Devesh/-