

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4087/2026

1. Kedar Prasad Meena S/o Shree Narayan Meena, Aged About 45 Years, R/o Namberdar Sadan, Tehsil Nangal Rajawatan, Malwas, Po Malwas, District Dausa, Rajasthan.
2. Mahaveer Nai S/o Shri Ram Pal Nai, Aged About 49 Years, R/o Badi Pole Hurda, Seja, District Bhilwara.
3. Vijay Prakash Sharma S/o Puran Lal Sharma, Aged About 46 Years, R/o 15 Staff, Pratap Nagar Colony, Gulab Pura, District Bhilwara, Rajasthan.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Rural Development And Panchayati Raj Department, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. The Secretary To Government Cum Commissioner, Rural Development And Panchayati Raj Department, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad, Pali.
4. The Block Development Officer, Panchayat Samiti, Raipur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. D. S. Udawat with Mr. Lakshya Singh Udawat
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yogesh Sharma for Mr. I. R. Choudhary, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

09/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this Court vide order dated 14.11.2025 (Annex.2) has granted interim order in favour of petitioners No.1 & 2 and stayed the effect and operation of the order for placing the petitioners under 'Awaiting Posting Order'.

2. For the compliance of the said interim order, the present writ petition has been filed, wherein this Court vide detailed order dated 23.02.2026 has directed the petitioners to supply copy of the writ petition to Mr. I. R. Choudhary, learned Additional Advocate General.
3. Till today, the compliance of the order passed by this Court on 14.11.2025 has not been made by the respondents-authorities, the same clearly amounts to gross willful disobedience of the order passed by this Court.
4. Even today, time has been sought by learned counsel for the respondents to complete his instructions.
5. In view of the above, the respondents No.3 & 4 are directed to remain present before this Court on 18.03.2026 at 2.00 pm. The respondents No.3 & 4 are also directed to file additional affidavit, explaining the delay in complying with the order dated 14.11.2025.
6. It is made clear that if the compliance of the orders dated 14.11.2025 and 11.11.2025 is already made, the respondents No.3 & 4 will not be required to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.
7. Connect with SB Civil Writ Petition No.3806/2026 and list these matters on 18.03.2026 at 2.00 pm.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J